separate election district, and the electors thereof shall hold their general elections at the house now occupied by Thomas M'Connell, in said township.

Approved March 12, 1802. Recorded L. B. No. 8, p. 65.

## CHAPTER MMCCLII.

AN ACT ALTERING THE PLACE OF HOLDING THE GENERAL ELECTIONS, IN THE SECOND ELECTION DISTRICT IN THE COUNTY OF WESTMORELAND.

Section I. (Section I, P. L.) Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assembly met, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same, That from and after the passing of this act, the electors residing within the second election district, composed of Washington and that part of Franklin township, that lies north of the new Frankstown road in the county of Westmoreland, shall hold their general elections at the house now occupied by John King, in Washington township aforesaid, any law or laws to the contrary notwithstanding.

Approved March 12, 1802. Recorded L. B. No. 8, p. 68.

## CHAPTER MMCCLIII.

AN ACT ALTERING THE PLACE OF HOLDING THE GENERAL ELECTION, IN THE DISTRICT COMPOSED OF WHEATFIELD AND PART OF FAIRFIELD TOWNSHIPS, IN THE COUNTY OF WESTMORELAND.

Section I. (Section I, P. L.) Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assembly met, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same, That the electors residing within the district composed of Wheatfield and part of Fairfield townships, in the county of Westmoreland, shall hold their general elections at the house now occupied by Richard Dim-